Welcome to Deerfield Beach, Florida

The City of Deerfield Beach is proud to welcome you! Our employees strive
to provide value to residents, business owners and visitors through
innovative and cost effective programs and services. Deerfield Beach is
home to one of the most pristine beaches in South Florida and the
International Fishing Pier. The city was also ranked by Money Magazine as
the number one US City where your housing dollar goes the furthest. We
hope you find this A to Z Guide useful as you explore the dynamic coastal
community of Deerfield Beach.

How to use this A to Z Guide

Use this guide to help answer routine questions and inquiries about services,
facilities and programs within the City of Deerfield Beach and Broward
County. The A to Z Guide is intended to serve as a helpful summary of
resource information. Information in this guide may change throughout the
year. Visit the City’s web site at www.Deerfield-Beach.com or contact the
listed resource for information regarding specific municipal codes and
ordinances.

Form of Government

The City of Deerfield Beach is governed by a five-member City Commission,
which sets the policy for the City, and the City Manager, appointed by the
Commission to oversee the daily operation of the City. The City Commission
also appoints a City Attorney to represent the City in legal matters.

City of Deerfield Beach Directory

Aquatic Facility

Building Permit

Business Tax Office

City Attorney

City Clerk

City Commission

City Hall

City Manager

Code Enforcement
Community Development
Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA)
Customer Connection
Economic Development
Environmental Services
Financial Services

954-420-2263
954-480-4250
954-480-4333
954-429-1440
954-480-4213
954-480-4263
954-480-4201
954-480-4263
954-480-4241
954-480-6420
954-480-4262
954-480-4477
954-480-4317
954-480-4270
954-480-4227

Fire Administration
Historical Society

Housing Authority

Human Resources
Occupational Licenses: Bureau Tax Office
Parks & Recreation

Police and Fire, Emergency
Police, Non-Emergency
Public Affairs & Marketing
Purchasing

Reception Help Desk
Senior Services
Sustainable Management
Tennis Center

Traffic, Police

Water Plant Services
Water (Utility Billing)
Zoning Department

Broward County/Outside Agencies

Airports

Animal Care/Regulation

Auto Tags and Registration
Birth/Death Certificates

Broward Fire Prevention

Broward County Call Center
Consumer Call Center

Childcare Licensing

Courthouse Information

Elderly and Veterans Services
Development Management
Driver’s License Bureau, Deerfield
Family Success Administration
Florida Power & Light
Garbage/Recycling/Waste Management
Gas (Teco People’s Gas)

Gas (Report Gas Leaks 24 hours)
Health Department

Homestead Exemption

Housing Finance & Development (Broward)
Human Services Department
Humane Society

Human Rights

954-480-4350
954-429-0378
954-425-8449
954-480-4255
954-480-4333
954-480-4433
911

954-764-4357
954-480-4417
954-480-4380
954-480-4201
954-480-4449
954-480-4391
954-480-4422
954-480-4300
954-480-4369
954-480-4279
954-480-4206

954-359-6100
954-359-1313
954-596-2110
954-467-4700
954-831-8200
954-831-4000
954-357-5350
954-357-4800
954-831-6565
954-357-6622
954-357-6666
954-497-1570
954-357-5340
800-375-2434
954-974-7500
954-453-0777
877-832-6747
954-467-4700
954-357-6904
954-357-4900
954-357-6385
954-989-3977
954-357-7800



Broward County/Outside Agencies (cont’d)

Hurricane Preparedness
Legal Aid Service — Landlord/Tenants
Licenses — Fishing/Hunting/Boating
Licenses — Marriage
Local Business Tax
Mass Transit
Mosquito Control
North Regional, Deerfield Beach
Nuisance Alligator Hotline
Poison Control
Property Appraiser’s Office
Property Taxes
School Board of Broward County
Senior Citizen Assistance
Social Security
Telephone Service

AT&T

AT&T Business
Transportation Department (Buses)
Traffic Engineering — Broward County
Tri-Rail — Customer Service
Unemployment Office
Veteran’s Programs
Voter's Registration
Wage Recovery
Water Safety Education
Worker's Compensation (Risk)
Waste Water Services (Broward County)
Wildlife Nuisance/Care Center

A

Accounts Payable
See Financial Services.

Alarm Permits
www.crywolfservices.com/deerfieldbeachfl/

CryWolf Services issues permits to residents and business operators who

954-831-3900
954-765-8950
954-357-6200
954-831-7283
954-831-4000
954-357-8400
954-765-4062
954-831-6565
866-392-4286
800-222-1222
954-357-6830
954-831-4000
754-321-0000
954-537-2936
800-772-1213

888-757-6500
866-620-6000
954-357-8400
954-847-2600
800-874-7245
954-969-3541

954-357-6622
954-357-7050
954-357-6500
954-357-7946
954-357-7200
954-831-3250
954-524-4302

855-905-0617

require alarms on their properties. The permitting system is designed to
register current information about the building owner and to reduce false
alarm calls received by the Broward County Sheriff's Office.

Alzheimer’s/Adult Day Care Center
See N.E. Focal Point.

Animals

Pets are not allowed in City parks. Dogs must be on a leash when outside
and must have a current license. Dog licenses are renewed yearly at your
local veterinarian.

954-524-4302
954-974-6152
954-359-1313

Wildlife Care Center www.wildcare.org
Florida Humane Society
Animal Care & Adoption

Aquatic Center 954-420-2263

501 S.E. 6" Avenue

The City of Deerfield Beach is proud to bring you our state-of-the-art Aquatic
Center, located at 501 S.E. 6" Avenue in the Deerfield Beach Middle School
Athletic Complex. This Olympic size pool is 25 yards by 50 meters and also

has a zero depth beach entry teaching area.

Athletics

501 S.E. 6" Avenue
The City’s expansive sports league program for kids and adults includes
baseball, football, cheerleading, basketball, T-ball, soccer, softball, to name a
few. Call for camp information and league sign-ups.

954-480-4426

Auto Tags and Registration 954-765-4697

www.Broward.org/revenue,

Renewals Online: https://services.flhsmv.gov/

Renewals may be made online (see address above) or at the location listed
below. You may register your vehicle by mail to Broward County Records,
Taxes and Treasury Division, 1800 N.W. 66 Ave., Suite 100 (in person
please go to Suite 101), Plantation, FL 33313 or in person at the following
locations:

Deerfield Beach Auto Tag 954-596-2110

B

Back Flow Prevention 954- 422-5821



Beach Conditions Hotline 954- 480-4413

Beach conditions and live video streaming are also posted on
www.Deerfield-Beach.com.

Better Business Bureau 561-842-1918

www.bbb.org/south-east-florida

Questions, complaints or concerns about business or business practices may
be reported to the Better Business Bureau at the above toll-free number.
Also see Consumer Affairs.

Bicycles

BikeTrack

Bicycles may be registered with the Broward Sheriff's Office (BSO) in
case of loss or theft. BSO has developed the BikeTrack registration
system to help reduce the number of bicycle thefts and to support law
enforcement officers in their efforts to recover lost or stolen bicycles. To
register, complete and submit the online form at www.sheriff.org/.

BIKE Broward MPO

The Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQO) launched BIKE
Broward, an innovative Internet-based bicycle route planning tool to help
riders plan their trips. Visit www.bike.browardmpo.org.

Birth Certificates 954-467-4700

205 NW 6th Avenue Pompano Beach, FL 33060
Certified copies may be obtained from Broward County Health Department.

Block Parties 954-480-4429
Download the Special Event Application at www.Deerfield-Beach.com

Before planning a block party, call the Parks & Recreation Department for
assistance. The Broward Sheriffs Office needs to approve any road
closures.

Boat Ramps and Trailer Parking
Several boat ramps and docks are located in parks across the city.

McKeithen Park, 629 N. Deerfield Ave. Dock

Pioneer Park, 501 NE Eller Street (NE 25 St.) Dock, Boat Ramp
Although there is no charge to use the boat ramp, boat trailer parking is
$1 per hour at pay and display meters. An unlimited parking sticker costs

$100, and is good for one calendar year and is prorated from the date of
purchase. Also see Parking Permit, Boats (Pioneer Park).

Villages of Hillsboro Park, 4111 NW 6" St. Dock, Boat Ramp

Boats, Registration 954-765-4697

Renewals Online: https://services.flhsmv.gov/
Tags may be renewed in person at the Deerfield Auto Tag Agency, they may
be contacted at 954-596-2110.

Broward County 311 or 954-831-4000
Broward County operates a Call Center and comprehensive web site that
can be used to answer questions concerning County issues.

Broward County Property Tax Appraiser 954-357-6830
Broward Sheriff’'s Office

Police Emergencies 911

Non-Emergencies: 954-764-4357
Police off Duty Service: 954-764-4357
Headquartered at 300 N.E. 2" Street in Deerfield Beach. Extensive
information can be found online at www.sheriff.org.

Citizens on Patrol (COP)
BSO Community Affairs Team

(954) 321-4100

954-420-5554

Gang Prevention 954-346-1215

The comprehensive G.R.A.D.E. (Gang Resistance and Drug Education)
program is taught by School Resource Officers in all public and private
schools in the City.

Neighborhood Watch 954 420-5554

By interacting with the Broward Sheriff's Office, your homeowners group
or neighborhood watch can help to make your neighborhood a better
place to live and an environment where you want your children to grow
up. Neighborhood Watch, Citizens Observer Patrol, PAL and specific
anti-crime presentation for your neighborhood or groups are some
additional way to interact with the Broward Sheriff's Office.

Police Explorers 954-605-6269

The program works with teens and young adults (14 — 21 years of age)
by allowing them to interact with law enforcement and other community
advisors in a serious, regimented atmosphere where the students can

Crime Alerts/Cyber visor

3



demonstrate their personal initiative. The program offers young adults
the opportunity to learn and experience lawful citizenship as they
participate side-by-side with certified BSO deputies in ongoing training
and community service projects.

Police Report/Record 954-480-4300

For event (also called incident) reports and accident reports, contact the
law enforcement agency to which the report was made. The Broward
Sheriff's Office only maintains reports taken by a BSO deputy, generally
in a BSO jurisdiction. For copies of arrest records, contact BSO’s
Records Division at 954-831-8700. Since the Broward Sheriff's Office
manages all Broward County jail facilities, the agency maintains all arrest
records for the county.

Vacation Watch 954 480-4300
This is a special service provide by the Broward Sheriff's Office for
residents who are out of town for a period of time.

Broward Sheriff’s Office — Fire Rescue

Fire Emergencies: 911

Administration: 954-571-7570
General #1 954-480-4350
General #2 954-765-4321

The Fire Department oversees fire suppression and EMS services, which
operate out of four area fire stations. The Department provides public
education programs, and performs fire inspections.

Station #4, 928 E. Hillsboro Blvd.

Station #51, 3192 North Powerline Rd.
Station #66, 590 S. Powerline Rd.

Station #75, 71 S.E. 215t Ave.

Station #102, 1441 FAU Research Park Blvd.
Station #111, 232 Gooldsby Blvd.

954-480-4364
954-935-6720
954-480-4340
954-480-4335
954-571-3091
954-480-1431

Fire & Rescue Explorers/Post Cadet #233 954-571-7570
Boys and girls learn the basic firefighting skills and procedures,
leadership skills and building self-esteem as a Fire Explorer.

Deerfield Beach Fire/Rescue C.E.R.T. 954-571-3074

C.E.R.T. is the Community Emergency Response Team, prepares
individuals to respond and cope with the aftermath of a disaster. The
Training and Public Education Division of the Deerfield Beach Fire
Department offer specialized training to residents that prepares them to
be active members of the Community Emergency Response Team,

commonly known as CERT. Through lectures and hands-on training,
CERT team members learn safe ways to assist others in the aftermath of
a hurricane, tornado, flood, fire, hazardous materials spill or another
disastrous incident.

Building Permits and Requirements 954-480-4250

A City-issued building permit is required for most general maintenance and
repair or for any changes that deviate from original building plans. Deviations
include security systems, garage alterations, replacement of air conditioning
units, new pools or pool heaters, fences, porches or decks, driveways and
structural changes or modifications to electrical systems. For building
inspections, call 954-480-4250, or visit the Building Online Services section
at www.Deerfield-Beach.com. Also see Fences.

Bulk Trash

See Sustainable Management

Bus Transportation, Broward County 954-357-8400

www.broward.org/bct/pages/communitybuses

The Broward County Mass Transit Division provides area bus transportation.
Fares are $1.75 per one-bus, one-way ride for adults or $. 85 for senior,
disabled or youth riders. All-day passes (available only on buses) are $4.00
each or $3.00 for senior disabled or youth riders. Age or disability
identification is required to receive a discounted fare.

Also see Community Bus Service.

Business Tax Office 954-480-4333

Entrepreneurs need to obtain a local business tax receipt before engaging in
any business in Deerfield Beach, including home-based businesses. Fees
vary depending on the type of business. For information, call the number
above and pick up an application at City Hall, 150 NE 2 Ave.

C

Cable TV 1-800-COMCAST

Calendar of Events

View city events at www.Deerfield-Beach.com, and sign up for E-
Subscriptions through the website to receive regular updates.

Camps 954-480-4433



The Parks and Recreation Department offers a variety of camps for children
on most teacher work days, school holidays and during summer vacations.
General as well as activity-specific sessions are available, including art,
aquatics, tennis golf, and teen camps.

Canal Maintenance 954-831-0751

For problems, questions or information regarding canal maintenance,
improvements within and regulations visit www.broward.org.

To report illegal dumping in a canal, call Code Enforcement at 954-480-4241
or BSO at 954-480-4300.

Cars, Abandoned 954-480-4241

For abandoned vehicles located on City property, call BSO at (954) 480-
4300; for abandoned cars on private property, call Code Enforcement at 954-
480-4241.

Cemeteries 954-571-2672
Through the Parks & Recreation department the city maintains two respectful
and well-maintained municipal cemeteries, Memorial and Pineview. The city
administers the purchasing of cemetery plots, interments and perpetual care
of 15 acres of cemetery grounds.

Memorial Cemetery, 380 N.E. 6" Avenue

Pineview Cemetery, 400 S.W. 4" Street

Chamber of Commerce 954-427-1050
1601 E. Hillsboro Blvd., Deerfield Beach

The Chamber of Commerce of Deerfield Beach provides businesses with
networking opportunities, representation in the community and cost-saving

programs.

Child Care Center
See NE Focal Point.

Children’s Services 954-357-7880
www.broward.org/children
The Children’s Services Administration Division seeks to empower and to

improve the quality of life of Broward County’s youth.

City Attorney 954-429-1440
The City Attorney, Andrew Maurodis, is appointed by the City Commission to
manage the City’s legal issues.

City Commission 954-480-4263
City Commissioners serve in a part-time capacity and do not maintain regular
office hours at City Hall. Correspondence may be addressed care of City
Hall, 150 N.E. Second Avenue, Deerfield Beach, Florida 33441. You may e-
mail the Commissioners at web.commission@Deerfield-Beach.com, or
call the City Commission at 954-480-4263 to leave a message. City
Commission meetings are the first and third Tuesday of the month at 7:00
p.m. and can be viewed as streaming video at www.Deerfield-Beach.com.
Interested persons are invited to attend each meeting and address the
Commission beginning at 7 PM. Persons who need special assistance
should notify the City Clerk’s Office at 954-480-4213 at least 24 hours in
advance.

City Hall 954-480-4201
150 N.E. Second Avenue — Monday to Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

City Clerk 954-480-4213

Code Enforcement 954-480-4241

City Manager 954-480-4263

The City Manager is appointed by the City Commission to manage the City.
All questions relating to the enforcement of City Code and regulations can be
answered and concerns may be reported from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
weekdays.

Commercial Vehicle Information 954-480-4241

Community Bus Service 954-480-4442

The City and Broward County Transit offer an intracity bus service that stops
at many City locations.
See also Bus Transportation, Broward County.

Community Development Division 954-480-6420

The Community Development Department is responsible for all phases of the
grants process, including the preparation of state and federal grants,
administering grant programs, and providing information to City officials and
the citizens of Deerfield Beach. Community Development provide programs
for neighborhood revitalization, housing assistance and community
development programs that build and/or expand infrastructure, public
facilities, maintain the existing housing stock, expanding homeownership
opportunities and promote economic development.



Community Emergency Response Team (CERT)
See Fire Department CERT.

Community Redevelopment Agency 954-480-4262
The Deerfield Beach Community Redevelopment Agency was created to
redevelop the aging eastern areas of the city to benefit residents and visitors.
The City Commission sits as the CRA Board of Directors to guide
redevelopment activities in The Cove and The Island through the
implementation of a strategic redevelopment plan.

Community TV - Government Access Channel 78

Cable Channel 78 is the City of Deerfield Beach government-access cable
channel. Channel 78 provides residents with important notices and
information, as well as re-broadcasts of City Commission and other
meetings.

Congressional Delegation

www.congress.org

Florida’s Congressional Delegation includes two state senators and four local
congressmen. Also see Legislative Delegation.

Concealed Weapons Permit

Permits are issued by the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer
Services, not by local law enforcement agencies. You may write to them and
make a specific request for a concealed weapon permit, or you can make the
request online. More information is available at
www.licgweb.doacs.state.fl.us/weapons. Contact them by mail at:

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services

Division of Licensing

Post Office Box 6687

Tallahassee, FL 32314-6687

Consumer Affairs 954-357-5350

1 N. University Drive, Box 302, Plantation, 33324
www.Broward.org/consumer

The Broward County Consumer Affairs Division assists people who feel they
are victims of unfair or deceptive trade practices. The Division investigates
and mediates consumer-vendor disputes, provides information and referral
services, prosecutes businesses found to be committing unfair and deceptive
business practices, and provides educational materials on topics including
landlord-tenant relationships and small claims court procedures.

Courthouses (Broward) 954-831-7740

www.browardclerk.org

Broward County Courthouse

201 S.E. 6! Street, Fort Lauderdale

North Regional Courthouse

1600 W. Hillsboro Blvd., Deerfield Beach
South Regional Courthouse

3550 Hollywood Blvd., Room 205, Hollywood
West Regional County Courthouse

100 N. Pine Island Road, Plantation

Crisis Information and Hotlines
First Call for Help

Abuse (Children/Elderly)

American Red Cross

Family Success Center (Pompano Beach)
Mental Health Crisis Services

Phone Friend (latch-key kids)

Poison Control

Rape Crisis

Teen Hotline

Women in Distress (24 Hours)

954-537-0211
800-962-2873
954-797-3800
954-357-5340
954-463-0911
954-390-0486
800-222-1222

954-761-RAPE (7273)
954-567-8336
954-761-1133

Customer Connection 954-480-4477

Customer Connection is a one-call resource for assistance with city services
and programs. Live assistance is available Monday through Friday, from 8
AM to 5 PM. You may also email us at:
web.customerconnection@Deerfield-Beach.com or submit a request
through Customer Connection online at www.Deerfield-Beach.com.

D

Dead Animal in Roadway 954-480-4391

See Sustainable Management.

Death Certificates 954-467-4700

Certified copies may be obtained from the Broward County Health
Department.



Digging — Call Before You Dig 1-800-432-4770
Get underground utility lines marked for free before you dig on your property.
Calling at least two days before you dig, will get the process started and save
you and your neighbors from a possible utility outage.

Disabled Services 954-745-9779

The Aging & Disability Resource Center provides an Information and Referral
Program. This Program provides YOU with a "one-stop shop™ for finding
information regarding services in Broward County available for seniors,
persons with severe and persistent mental illness, their families, and
caregivers.

Districts of Deerfield Beach 954-480-4213

The City is divided into four districts, each with a commissioner elected by
the residents of the district. A map is available at www.Deerfield-Beach.com.
For details on upcoming meeting dates or programs available for your area,
call the City Clerk’'s Office at 954-480-4213 or visit www.Deerfield-
Beach.com.

Domicile Information 954-357-7283
For individuals seeking proof of residency in Broward County, Domicile
Certificates may be obtained at the County Records Division at 115 S.
Andrews Ave. in Fort Lauderdale.

Driver’s Licenses 954-497-1570
Nearest branch office: 100 S. Military Trail, Ste. 26

https://www.flhsmv.gov/

Driver’'s licenses are issued by the Florida Department of Highway Safety
Motor Vehicles (Division of Driver’'s Licenses). Renewal services can also be

accessed at the web site address above.

Economic Development 954-480-4317

The City seeks to improve residents’ quality of life through job creation and
the expansion of the tax base. Economic development staff works one on
one to support and provide resources to companies seeking to start up in
Deerfield or expand their facilities to create more jobs.

Education
See Schools.

Elderly Programs 954-357-6622
www.broward.org/eldervets
The Elderly and Veteran’s Services Division of Broward County provides

community care, mental health assistance and veteran’s services.

Elections, Municipal 954-480-4213

The City Commission consists of a mayor, elected at large, and four district
commissioners. All offices are held for four years. Elections are staggered
and held every two years. Each of the four commissioners is elected by
district. Each commissioner serves as vice mayor once during his/her four
year term. Contact the City Clerk’'s Office for more details on upcoming
elections.

Emergency Phone Numbers

Police/Fire/EMS Dispatch 911
Non-Emergency:
Police 954-764-4357 (HELP)

Fire/EMS Service 954-571-7570
National Response Center 800-424-8802
This number goes all the way up to Washington D.C. and involves the
notification of the U.S. Coast Guard.

State Watch Office (800) 320-0519
This is the number you could use to contact the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP).

Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWCC)
(561) 625-5122

Employment 954-480-4255

Job listings for the City of Deerfield Beach are posted at www.Deerfield-
Beach.com and also in the lobby at City Hall. Applications are accepted
online or may be filled out and placed in the drop box in the City Hall lobby.
For local job opportunities or unemployment claim inquiries, contact the
Agency for Workforce Innovation (954-969-3541. Also see Unemployment.



Environmental Services
Environmental Services is comprised of Engineering, Utilities, Water Plant,
and Streets (Road and Bridge).
200 Goolsby Bivd.

Blocked or Missing Storm Drains
Debris Removal from Roads

Fire Hydrant Damage

Engineering Work Permits

Flood Zone Info

Potholes

Road Construction Projects
Sewer Backups

Street Lights Hotline

Street Sign Missing

Street Flooding Concerns

Street Sweeping Concerns

Traffic Control Signal Maintenance
Utility Locations

Water Breaks/Leaks

954-480-4270
954-480-4270
954-480-4270
954-480-4400
954-480-4270
954-480-4273
954-480-4270
954-480-4270
954-480-4400
954-480-4385
954-480-4270
954-480-4270
954-480-4270
954-480-4432
954-422-5822
954-480-4400

F

Facility Rentals
See Parks & Recreation.

Family Success Center 954-357-5340

The Family Success Administration Division of Broward County provides
convenient access to case management, self-sufficiency programs,
emergency financial assistance, employment referral, child care information
and referral, housing counseling and assistance, substance abuse
counseling and psychotherapy.

Fences 954-480-4250

Continued maintenance of fences and walls is the responsibility of the
property owner. This includes repairs, cleaning, painting and the use of
natural wood stains. Also see Permits.

Financial Services

Accounts Payable
Water Billing

954-480-4228
954-480-5500

Bills for City of Deerfield Beach Water District customers may be paid in
person at the cashier window in the main lobby at City Hall, 150 N.E. 2
Avenue, from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. For our
customers’ convenience, after-hours payments may be placed in the City’s
drop box, located at the SE entrance to City Hall. Pay online at
www.Deerfield-Beach.com with a credit card or bank card. The system is
unavailable each day from 12:30 a.m. to 3:30 a.m. for maintenance.
Payments are not accepted over the telephone.

Fingerprinting

Below is a list of Broward County law enforcement agencies where you can
be fingerprinted. Most agencies offer the service only at specific times and
usually there is a small fee. Photo ID’s are always required and some
locations require advance appointments. Most agencies will not handle
fingerprinting for INS (Immigration Naturalization Service) matters.

Coconut Creek Public Safety (opens to public) 954-973-6700

(These two locations will only fingerprint their own residents)
Hillsboro Police Department 954-427-6600
Lighthouse Point Police Department 954-942-8080

Fire Department See Broward Sheriff’s Office

First Call for Help 954-537-0211

This helpline provides 24-hour information, referral, and empathetic listening
and suicide/crisis intervention services. Also make daily touchline
reassurance calls to the elderly and provides emergency financial
assistance.

Fishing/Hunting Licenses 954-357-6200
You may get a Fishing License at the following locations:

Broward County Revenue Collections

115 South Andrews Avenue, Room A100, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Dixie Divers

455 S Federal Hwy, Deerfield Beach, FL 33441
Jonah'’s Bait & Tackle

209 W. Hillsboro Boulevard, Deerfield Beach, FL 33441 954-426-2061

Flood Zone Info

See Environmental Services.

954-420-0009

954-480-4273



Florida Power & Light 800-375-2434

Call Florida Power & Light for all matters concerning your electrical service
connections or accounts. To report power outages and downed power lines.
Visit www.fpl.com or call 1-800-40UTAGE.

G

954-953-0777
877-832-6747

Gas (Teco People’s Gas)
Gas (Report Gas Leak) 24 hours

Gang Prevention
See Broward Sheriff’'s Office.

Garage Sales

See Yard/Garage Sales.

Garbage and Recycling

See Sustainable Management.

Graffiti (Report) 954-480-4241

H

Handicapped Parking 954-765-4697

A current disabled parking permit placard must be displayed on the rearview
mirror; applications are available on the Florida DHSMV Disabled Parking
Permits website: www.flhsmv.gov/dmv/disabled_pkg.html

Hazardous Waste Disposal 954-765-4999

Household hazardous waste including pesticides, insecticides, pool
chemicals, gasoline, furniture polish and special waste, including paint, lead,
acid batteries, tires, used motor oil and electronics, may be disposed of on
Fridays and Saturdays, 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. at the Broward County North
Household Hazardous Waste Collection Center, 2780 Powerline Road,
Pompano Beach.

Disposal of Insulin Needles 954-467-4700
Paul Hughes Health Center, 205 NW 6™ Avenue, Deerfield Beach

For disposal of medical ‘sharps’ such as syringes with residential garbage,
Broward County Health Department recommends this procedure: All sharps
should be disposed in rigid puncture-resistant containers such as liquid
detergent bottles, bleach bottles, or sharps containers, all with the lid tightly
sealed. Masking tape can be used to secure the lid. Please write the word
“Sharps” on the container.

Health Department (Pompano Beach) 954-467-4700

The Broward County Health Department provides services including
immunization, maternity, child care and family planning clinics, community
health education, and sanitary inspection of certain properties when
warranted.

Health & Rehabilitative Services 954-467-4700

The Broward county Health Department provides assistance concerning
immunizations, family planning, school health, nutrition, sexually transmitted
diseases, and health education.

Historical Society 954-429-0378

The Deerfield Beach Historical Society was established in 1973 by
volunteers dedicated to preserve Deerfield’s history for future generations.
They collected and preserved vintage photographs and picture postcards,
the area’s earliest newspaper and magazines, original letters and diaries,
and early maps, surveys, and government documents.

Home Loan Modifications 877-863-5244

Call the Florida Hardest-Hit Fund Information line.

Homestead Exemptions 954-357-6904

The State of Florida offers a $25,000 reduction in taxable property value for
permanent residents who principal home is in this state. Locations to apply
are:

Broward County Governmental Center
West Regional Courthouse

Northeast Broward Branch Office

954 357-6830
954 831-2363
954 545-1992

Hospitals

Broward Health North
201 E. Sample Road
Holy Cross Hospital

954-941-8300



4725 N. Federal Highway 954-771-8000
Broward Health Imperial Point
6401 N. Federal Highway
Northwest Medical Center

2801 N. State Road 7

Broward Health Medical Center

1600 S. Andrews Avenue

954-776-8500
954-974-0400
954-355-4400

Houses of Worship

An updated list of Houses of Worship in Deerfield Beach is available at
www.Deerfield-Beach.com, under “About.”

Human Resources
See Employment.

Humane Society
See Animals.

Hurricane Disasters and Preparedness

Before, during and after a major storm, the City’s Mitigation Operation Center
will be activated. The Hot Line can be reached by calling 954-421-5978.

Emergency Phone Numbers

Deerfield Beach Emergency Management
Deerfield Beach CERT

Broward County Emergency Management

954-421-5978
954-571-3074
954-831-3900

Utilities

Comcast Cable

AT&T from AT&T Phone
TECO People’s Gas

Florida Power & Light
Reporting sparking line 911
Outages 800-468-8243

Pet Care

Pet Friendly Shelter Registration
Animal Registration

Animal Care & Regulation

800-934-6489
888-757-6500
877-832-6747

954-989-3977
954-359-1313
954-359-1313

Volunteer Organizations
American Red Cross Broward
Salvation Army

United Way

954-797-3800
954-524-6991
954-462-4850

Volunteer - Hands on Broward 954-233-1300

I

Illegal Dumping 954-480-4241
To report dumping after it has occurred, call Code Enforcement. To report

dumping in a canal, vacant lot or other illegal sites while it is happening, call
BSO at 954-480-4300.

J

Job Hotline, City of Deerfield Beach 954-480-4367

Juvenile Justice 954-467-4563
Broward Regional Juvenile Detention Center

222 N.W. 22" Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33311

The Broward Regional Juvenile Detention Center is a 109 bed, hardware
secure facility that serves youth detained by various circuit court(s). Youth
are detained pending adjudication, disposition or placement in commitment
facility.

K

Kids in Distress 954-390-7654
Prevent child abuse, preserve the family and treat children who have been
abused and neglected.

819 N.W. 26" Street

Wilton Manors, Florida 33305

Lawns, Not Maintained 954-480-4241

Code Enforcement Officers investigate reports of lawns that are not being
maintained and cars parked on lawns or other unapproved surfaces.

Legal Aid Service of Broward County 954-765-8950

Legal Aid Service of Broward County provides high quality free civil legal
advice, representation and education to the disadvantaged of Broward
County to improve the lifestyle and living conditions of the low income

community and encourage self-sufficiency.
491 North State Road 7, Plantation, 33317
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1301 W Copans Rd, Pompano Beach, 33064

Legislative Delegation, Broward 954-357-6555

The Delegation Office coordinates local activities, workshops, hearings and
meetings between Delegation members, the municipalities, the public and
Broward County. This charge includes monitoring bills approved by the
Delegation Members through the Legislature.

954-357-7444
954-357-7740

Libraries, Broward County (main)

Century Plaza Branch
1856A West Hillsboro Boulevard, Deerfield Beach

Deerfield Beach Percy White Branch
837 E. Hillsboro Boulevard, Deerfield Beach

954-357-7680

Littering, Reporting 954-480-4241

It is illegal for any person to dump any materials on any property, either
publicly or privately owned, unless the person has the written consent of the
property owner.

M

Marriage Licenses 954-831-7283
License applications are available at the following locations:
North Satellite Courthouse 954-831-6565

1600 W. Hillsboro Boulevard — Room 160
Deerfield Beach, Florida 33442

Broward County Courthouse 954 831-6565

201 S.E. 6t Street — Room 270
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Meals on Wheels
Medians

See Parks & Recreation.

954-731-8770

Mosquito Control (Broward County) 954-765-4062

Museum of Deerfield Beach History

See Historical Society.

N

NE Focal Point (Senior Services) 954-480-4449

227 NW 2" Street, Deerfield Beach, FL 33441

The Department of Senior Services provides quality programs and services
to promote social, physical, and psychological well-being in response to the
needs of adults, seniors and children of Deerfield Beach and northern
Broward County. In 1981, a joint effort between the City and the Area Agency
on Aging of Broward County created the Northeast (NE) Focal Point Senior
Center to provide federally mandated services to individuals age sixty and
over. Senior Services also administers the Multicultural Adult Day Services
Center, Adult Day Services, Alzheimer’'s Day Care Center, Thrift Shop, and
Childcare Center.

Funding for the Senior Services Department comes from federal and state
administered grants, fees for services, fund-raisers, the Area Agency on
Aging, NE Focal Point CASA*, Inc. (Children’s, Alzheimer’s, Senior and Adult
Services), United Way of Broward County, NE Focal Point Thrift Shop, and
the City of Deerfield Beach General Fund.

Senior Center
60 years and older, Hours: 8:30am — 4:30pm
Encourages independence and involvement in our community.

954-480-4441

Adult Day Services 954-480-4463

18 and older, Hours: 7:30am — 5:30pm

Multicultural Senior Day Services
60 and older, Hours: 7:30am — 5:30pm

Adult Protective Services (APS)

Alzheimer’s Day Care Center
Hours: 7:30am — 5:30pm
Provides caregiver respite and activities to reduce premature
institutionalization for any adult diagnosed with memory impairment.

Child Care Center 954-480-4473
2 - 5 year olds, VPK, 5+ Quality Rated, Hours: 7:30am — 5:30pm

Thrift Shop 954-480-4468
Hours: 8:00am — 4:00pm Monday — Friday
8:00am — 12:00pm Every Saturday

954-480-2641

561-837-5078
954-480-4463
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EHEAP Program 954-480-4449

Emergency Home Energy Assistance Program

SHINE 954-480-4449
Serving Health Insurance Needs of Elders

Disabled American Veterans 954-480-4449

Claims Assistance

Volunteer Opportunities (Deerfield) 954-480-4447
Contact the NE Focal Point Volunteer Coordinator for information on
volunteer opportunities.

NEFP CASA Board and NEFP Auxiliary 954-480-4460
Help with the annual fundraising efforts, such as the fashion show and
Cuisine of the Region - wine/food tasting event

Neighborhood Watch
See Broward Sheriff’'s Office.

Noise Control 954-480-4241
After hours, call Broward Sheriff's Office at 954-765-4321.

@)

P

Parking Citations
General 954-480-4300

Beach/Pioneer Park 954-480-4499

Parking Meters 954-480-4499

Report a broken meter.

Parking Permit, Beach 954-480-4499
Passes are available at the first-floor customer service counter at City Hall,
Monday-Friday, 8 am - 4 pm. City Hall is located at 150 NE 2nd Avenue. To
be eligible to purchase a parking pass, a resident must show a utility bill
(electric, water, phone), OR a voter registration card AND their vehicle
registration. All documents must show a Deerfield Beach address. Parking
passes are $100 each, and are valid through December 31 of the calendar
year in which they are purchased.

Parking Permit, Boats (Pioneer Park) 954-480-4499
Passes are available at the first-floor customer service counter at City Hall,
Monday-Friday, 8 am -4 pm. City Hall is located at 150 NE 2nd Avenue.
Parking passes are $100 each, and are valid through December 31 of the
calendar year in which they are purchased. Prorated permits are available.

Parking Restrictions 954-480-4241

Parks & Recreation 954-480-4433

The City of Deerfield Beach Park & Recreation Department is comprised of
five divisions: Administration & Community Events, Parks & Recreation,
Facilities, Parks Maintenance, and the Pier. The city has two Community
Centers and numerous parks, both active and passive. Other unique facilities
include a state-of-the-art Aquatic Center, a Tennis Center with six lighted
courts, Middle School Athletic Complex, the 976 foot International Fishing
Pier and a Blue Wave award-winning one mile stretch of beach. Recreational
amenities include a gymnasium, outdoor basketball courts, tennis courts and
tot lots. A wide variety of classes, athletic programs and camps are also
offered.

Beach Weddings 954-571-2672
Facility Rentals/Reservations 954-480-4433
(Picnic area, pavilion and facility rentals are available)

Junior Lifeguards Program 954-480-4412
Surf Camp Program 954-480-4412
Tennis - Lessons/Reserve Court 954-480-4422
Tuesday Night Beach Dances Info 954-480-4429
Grounds Maintenance 954-422-5839
Medians 954-571-2670

Park Locations/Amenities

Ada Graham-Johnson Park
156 SW 34 Avenue. Picnic tables & playgrounds.

Constitution Park

2841 W. Hillsboro Boulevard, 954-480-4495

Located in Deer Creek, offers over eight acres of beautifully landscaped
trails and amenities. Home to the Arboretum (Tree Zoo) with over 325
exotic trees and the “Zeke” Landis Nursery. The park offers two lighted
tennis courts, a lighted basketball court, playground, picnic shelters, a
paved jogging trail and outdoor fitness stations. The recreation center
houses a meeting room and a full service recreation room.
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Cornerstone Park

1420 SE 3 Avenue. This park has multiple play stations under a shade
canopy. For adults this park offers picnic tables and benches along with
grills.

Crystal Heights Park
S.W. 28" Avenue, S.W. 24" Terrace and S.W. 10™ Drive. Picnic tables,
playgrounds and sand volleyball court (at 28" Avenue).

Deer Run Parks
S.W. 315 Avenue and S.W. 34" Avenue. Picnic tables and playgrounds

Deerfield Island Park, (Broward County),

1720 Deerfield Island Park, 954-357-5100

Accessible only by boat and there is a picnic area with tables, grills and
shelter for rental and restrooms.

Deerfield Beach Middle School Athletic Complex

501 S.E. 6" Avenue

Aquatics Facility 954-420-2263

Athletics Division 954-480-4426

The athletic fields, 10.8 acres, include four baseball fields, batting cages,
and a multi-use field with a quarter mile track. The park has a multi-use
building which houses the city’s Athletics Offices, a concession stand
and restrooms. The Aquatic Center has a competition and teaching pool,

Ecidar Park
S.W. 15" Street. Gazebo, playground, jogging trail and tennis courts

Highlands Community Center
511 NW 44 Street, 954-420-5512.
Community Center and playground.

Hillsboro Community Center
50 Hillsboro Technology Drive, 954-571-7550

Johnie McKeithen Park

629 N. Deerfield Avenue. Playgrounds, half basketball court, picnic
tables, boat dock and pavilion with restrooms and trail with exercise
stations.

Mayo Howard
1131 S.W. 11 Way. Playground, picnic facilities, pavilion, and fitness trail
with exercise stations.

Municipal Pier & Beach
SW 21t Avenue. 954-480-4407

The City owns, operates and guards over one mile of public beach along
the ocean. For a nominal fee you may enjoy the 976-foot municipal
fishing pier. Also offered along the beach are volleyball courts, gazebos,
and boardwalk rentals. Beach wheel chairs are available behind lifeguard
tower 3.

Oveta McKeithen Recreational Center,

445 S.\W. 2" Street, 954-480-4481

This 15 acre park offers a full-service recreation center, full-size gym,
picnic areas and a playground. Improvements include a multi-purpose
building that houses a press box, concession stand and restrooms, a
football/soccer field, lighted outdoor basketball courts, and 2 baseball
fields & a multi-purpose field.

Pioneer Park

222 NE 2" St., 954-480-4422

This 13.7-acre park along the water includes lighted baseball fields,
picnic areas, a playground facility including a splash pad water feature,
tennis facility and a boat ramp leading into the Hillsboro Canal with
ocean access.

Quiet Waters Athletic Park
4150 W. Hillsboro Boulevard. This facility has a lighted baseball/softball
diamond and a large multiuse soccer/football field.

Quiet Waters Park (Broward County),

401 S. Powerline Road, 954-357-5100

A Broward County park that provides opportunities to fish, canoe, water
ski, camp, picnic and mountain bike.

Riverglen Park
300 N.W. 45" Avenue. Playground and pavilion

South East 15" Street Park
Playground

South East 19™" Avenue Park
Basketball goal, playground, and picnic tables

Sullivan Park

1724 Riverview Road. Located just north of the Hillsboro Bridge. Open
from dawn to dusk with the marina open from dawn to midnight. Marina,
playgrounds, grills, splash pad, launching pad (canoe/kayaks).

Teen Programming
1345 SW 11 Way, 954-571-4568
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Tivoli Sand Pines Preserve
S.W. 10" Street and 3" Avenue. Natural preserve

Trailhead Park
3700 American Way. Playground and picnic shelter.

Villages of Hillsboro Park

4111 N.W. 6" Street. 954-480-4495.

Located in the Villages subdivision, this park offers basketball courts,
jogging trails with fitness stations, a sand volleyball county, tennis courts,
picnic pavilions, playground with rubberized surfacing and boat dock with
ramp.

Passports

North Regional Courthouse

1600 Hillsboro Boulevard, Room 160
Deerfield Beach, Florida 33442

954-831-1453

Permits
See Building Permits.

Pets
See Animals.

Picnic and Pavilion Rentals
See Parks & Recreation.

Planning & Development Services 954-480-4206

The Planning & Development Services Department includes the Planning &
Zoning Division and the Building Division. The Planning & Zoning Division
includes Planning, Zoning, Signs, Certificate of Use and the City Landscape
Architect office. These areas focus on a multitude of activities, which include
neighborhood, project and comprehensive planning, zoning, site plan review,
sign permit review and processing, information regarding tree care, removal
and general landscape requirements. For information about the Building
Division, see Building Permits and Requirements.

Landscaping/Tree Removal 954-480-4206

All property owners are required to get tree removal permits, maintain
existing landscape in a healthy and attractive manner, and remove and
replace diseased or dead trees and plant material.

Signs 954-480-4206
The installation of all permanent signs and face changes require a sign
permit. General signage information as well as the sign permit

application can be found on the Planning & Development Services
webpage at www.deerfield-beach.com/planning or picked up at City Hall
at the Building Permit counter.

Poison Control 800-222-1222

Call the Poison Control Hotline for more information. Call 911 in an
emergency.

Police Department
See Broward Sheriff's Office.

Pool

See Parks & Recreation.

Post Office

212 E. Hillsboro Boulevard
Deerfield Beach, Florida 33441

954-421-0812

155 Goolsby Boulevard 954-427-4255

Deerfield Beach, Florida 33441

Propane Tank Disposal 954-765-4999
Deerfield Beach residents can bring unwanted propane tanks to either of two
facilities for free disposal:
e The Deerfield Beach Recycling Drop-Off Center
401 SW 4 st., Deerfield Beach, Florida. On the first Saturday of every
month.
e Broward County North Resident Trash Transfer Station
2780 N. Powerline Road, Pompano Beach, Florida

Property Appraisers Office 954-357-6830

The Broward County Property Appraiser deals with the appraisal of all
property, assigns municipal taxable values and grants Homestead
Exemption.

Public Records Requests 954-480-4213

Public records requests are handled by the City Clerk’s Office. A form is
available on https://deerfieldbeachfl.justfoia.com/Forms/, or can be
requested by e-mailing web.clerk@deerfield-beach.com.
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Purchasing 954-480-4380

The City maintains a list of vendors for all of the materials and supplies it
purchases. Call Purchasing in order to be listed on the City’s vendor list and
receive notice of bids in your trade.

R

S

ReCreate Magazine 954-426-6898

This Parks & Recreation program guide is produced three times a year, is
distributed through local schools and at city facilities, and is also available at
www.Deerfield-Beach.com

Road Construction Projects 954-480-4270
See Environmental Services.

Roll-Offs & Dumpsters 954-480-4391
See Sustainable Management

Schools 754-321-0000

Public schools are operated by the Broward County School Board.
754-321-0000 or www.browardschools.com.

Elementary Schools

Bright Horizon Elementary 754-321-6400
Deerfield Beach 754-322-6100
Deerfield Park 754-322-6150
Norcrest Elementary 754-322-7250
Park Ridge 754-322-7700
Tedder Elementary 754-322-8650
Quiet Waters 754-322-8100
Middle Schools

Crystal Lake 754-322-3100
Deerfield Beach 754-322-3300
Lyons Creek 754-322-3700

High Schools

Deerfield Beach 754-322-0650

Monarch 754-322-1400

Private Schools

Somerset Academy Key Charter 954-481-0602

St. Ambrose 954-427-2226

Highlands Christian Academy 954-421-1747
Sea Turtle Hotline (Broward County) 954-328-0580

Sea turtle season is March 1 to October 31. If members of the public see
hatchling turtles heading in the wrong direction they should call Broward
County’s sea turtle emergency response hotline.

Sea Turtle Lighting (City) 954-480-4379

Senior Center and Programs
See NE Focal Point.

Shredding 954-480-4391
See Sustainable Management.
Sidewalks 954-480-4270

See Environmental Services.

Signs 954-480-4206
See Planning & Development Services

Small Business Information 954-480-4317

For small business development assistance, please call:
Office of Economic Development

150 NE 2" Avenue, Deerfield Beach, FL 33441
954-480-4317

Broward County Office of Economic and Small Business Development
954-357-6400
www.broward.org/econdev

Social Security Office 800-772-1213

Social Security Offices are located 3511 Pine Island Road in Sunrise and at
2301 W. Sample road in Pompano Beach 954 973-1296.

Solicitation Door-to-Door 954-480-4300
15



Broward Sheriff's Office recommends that you be very cautious if someone
comes to your home uninvited — no matter how nice he or she seems — lock
your door and keep it closed. If they are persistent then dial 911 on your
telephone. Deputies and police officers will not mind the call. If the “worker” is
legitimate, there will be no problem.

Special Events 954-480-4429
A special event application can be found at www.Deerfield-Beach.com.

Street Lights Hotline

See Environmental Services.

954-480-4385

Street Repair
See Environmental Services.

Substance Abuse 954-765-4200
1011 Middle Street, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
Broward Addiction Recovery Center (BARC) services are for adult Broward

County residents, and are provided on a sliding fee scale.

Sustainable Management 954-480-4391

401 SW 41" Street.

Recycling & Solid Waste is comprised of the Recycling, Sanitation & Solid

Waste divisions, and Fleet.

Bulk Trash

e Bulk trash is collected once a week.

e ltincludes appliances, furniture, refrigerators & yard waste.

e Please separate yard waste from other bulk items and
regular garbage.

e $15 per cubic yard will be charged for construction debris or
if a bulk trash pile exceeds 7 cubic yards in volume. The
homeowner will be notified prior to pick up, and will be
charged after giving permission. The charge will be applied
to homeowner’s water bill, if applicable.

Dead Animal in roadway

Document Shredding Program
9am — 12 noon, on the 2" Saturday of each month.

Dumpster & Roll-Off Service

Fleet Maintenance

Garbage Collection Service

Recycling Collection Service

Recycling Assessments & related questions

954-480-4391

954-480-4391
954-480-4379

954-480-4391
954-420-5568
954-480-4391
954-480-4391
954-480-4379

The Recycling Drop-Off Center
Located at 401 SW 4" Street, the Center is open to
residents only, Monday—Friday, 7:30am — 4:00pm, and
Saturdays 8am to 12 Noon.

Recycling Perks and Recycling Education Outreach

Trash Transfer Station (use of Broward facility)

954-480-4379
954-480-4391

Tax Bill Info

See Broward County Property Tax Appraiser

Telephone Service, AT&T

Residential
Business

954-357-6830

888-757-6500
866-620-6000

Teen Programming
See Parks & Recreation.

Traffic Citations

Clerk of the Courts

P.O. Box 14610

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33302-4610, or online at:

www.dmv.org/fl-florida/ paying-traffic-tickets.php

Traffic citations may be paid by mail or in person to the County Clerk or you
may request a hearing date. Instructions are on the citation.

Traffic Control Signal Maintenance 954-480-4432

See Environmental Services.

Transportation
Broward County Mass Transit 954-357-8400
Tri-Rail 800-TRI-RAIL (874-7245)

Deerfield Express | and |l 954-480-4444

Trash Collection
See Sustainable Management.

Trash Transfer Station
See Sustainable Management.
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Tree Removal
See Planning & Development Services

954-480-4206

17



U

Unemployment 954-969-3541

CareerSource Broward, 4941 Coconut Creek Pkwy., Coconut Creek, FL
33063

Utility Locations 954-422-5822
See Environmental Services.

\"

Vacation Watch
See Broward Sheriff's Office.

Visitor Information

Airports

Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport 1-866-435-9355
Miami International Airport 305-876-7000
West Palm Beach International Airport 561-471-7400
Hotels

Best Western, 1050 E. Newport Center, Deerfield Beach
954 570-8888

Comfort Inn, 50 SE 20" Avenue, Deerfield Beach
954-428-0650

Quality Suites, 1040 East Newport Center Drive, Deerfield Beach
954-570-8887

Embassy Suites, 950 Ocean Drive, Deerfield Beach
954-426-0478

Extended Stay
1200 FAU Research Parkway, Deerfield Beach
954-428-5997

Hampton Inn, 660 West Hillsboro Boulevard, Deerfield Beach
954-481-1221

Double Tree by Hilton — Boca Raton, 100 Fairway Drive, Deerfield Beach
954-427-7700

La Quinta Inn, 351 West Hillsboro Boulevard, Deerfield Beach
954-421-1004

La Quinta Inn, 100 SW 12t Avenue, Deerfield Beach
954-428-0661

Wyndham Deerfield Beach Resort
2096 N.E. 2" Street, Deerfield Beach
954-428-2850

Volunteering
See NE Focal Point

Voter Registration 954-357-7050
Forms available at City Hall or the North Regional County Courthouse.

W

Water Billing

See Financial Services. 954-480-4279
Water Interruptions 954-480-4400
Water Main Break

See Environmental Services.
Water Quality Questions 954-480-4370
Waste/Sewer Emergencies (after hours)  954-480-4371

Water Shortages 800-662-8876

The South Florida Water Management District provides flood control
protection and water supply protection to local residents, controls all water
shortage management efforts and assigns water restriction when necessary.

Web Site, Deerfield Beach

The City’s official web site, www.Deerfield-Beach.com, contains thousands
of pages of helpful information, including news, e-services, online forms, an
events calendar, job postings and other interactive features. E-mail
webmaster@Deerfield-Beach.com.
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Yard/Garage Sales 954-480-4241

Residents may have a maximum of three garage sales a year. No more than
three signs are allowed. The signs must be placed in the ground on sticks.
No signs are allowed to be attached to utility poles, trees, fences or City
property. The signs shall be less than six square feet and may only be
displayed during the hours the sale is conducted. For more information,
contact Code Enforcement at 954-480-4241.

Yard Waste Disposal

See Sustainable Management.

Z

Zoning
See Planning & Development Services 954-480-4206
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